

Misc Crl 729/2025

STATE Vs. OKAFOR ABILITY CHINZAOM

FIR No. 238/2024

PS- (Sun Light Colony)

u/s 21/29 of NDPS Act & 14 Foreigner Act

08.09.2025

This is an application u/s 94 BNSS filed for seeking direction to preserve and produce the CCTV footage of all the cameras installed in Police Station Maidan Garhi and Office of FFRO Delhi from 22.06.2025 to 26.06.2025.

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Amit Gaur, Proxy counsel for the
applicant/accused. (through VC)

ASI Padma Kumar, No. 2644-D is present.

ASI Padma Kumar has filed his authorization letter to appear in this matter before this court.

As per the report received from Asst. Foreigner's Regional Registration Officer, Headquarter, Delhi, "on receipt of the order of this court dated 03.09.2025, the records of the office were checked and found that the CCTV footages of the office are stored on servers for a period of 30 days only after which the said footage gets overwritten by new footages. In view of the above, the requisite CCTV footage for the period from 22.06.2025 to 26.06.2025 is not available with the office."

Report perused.

At request of proxy counsel, be put up the present application again for **consideration** on **25.09.2025**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /08.09.2025